so at least nine (9) months prior to a Race Period and may cancel any such election upon 

ninety (90) days’ written notice to Association. 

5.12 Pay to City, within (30) days after the Race, a permit fee for 

permission to conduct the Race on City streets in the sum of Eighty-Two Thousand and 

Eighty-Seven Dollars ($82,087) (the “Permit Fee”). The Permit Fee shall be adjusted 

every other year on July 1st during the Term (each, an “adjustment date”), commencing 

on July 1, 2008. The amount of the adjusted Permit Fee shall be determined by 

comparing the (x) Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for Los Angeles-Long

[...]

refuse, traffic, sweeping, sewer, and inspections, as more particularly described in Exhibit 

“B” attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (‘City Services”); provided 

that the maximum amount Association shall be obligated to reimburse under this 

paragraph 7.2.1 for City Services shall be Three Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Nine 

Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($394,955) (“City Services Reimbursement Amount”), adjusted 

every other year using the adjustment method described in paragraph 5.12, plus any 

incremental increases in City Services due to a material change to the Circuit. Upon 

mutual consent of the parties, Association may provide certain City Services on its own or